CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD LAHONTAN REGION

BOARD ORDER NO. R6T-2013-0098

RESCISSION OF WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS FOR

EAGLE LAKE RV PARK WDID 6A188711003 AND EAGLE LAKE SPALDING RESORT WDID 6A188070001

Lassen County_

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region (Water Board) finds:

1. Discharger and Facility Description – Eagle Lake RV Park

The Eagle Lake RV Park, located at 687-125 Palmetto Way, on Assessor Parcel Numbers 077-182-09, 077-181-12, 077-182-09, and 077-192-39, is owned by Michael Wayne Arnold and Katherine Diane Arnold Revocable Trust (Discharger). The Facility is a RV Park that has historically discharged domestic wastewater to an onsite wastewater disposal system.

2. <u>Discharger and Facility Description – Eagle Lake Spalding Resort</u>

The Monahan property, also known as the Eagle Lake Spalding Resort, is located at 502-845 The Strand, APN 77-200-03, and is owned by Gary L. Robinson (Discharger). The Facility is a motel that has historically discharged domestic wastewater to an onsite wastewater disposal system.

3. Permit History - Eagle Lake RV Park

On May 12, 1988, the Water Board adopted Board Order No. 6-88-56 prescribing Waste Discharge Requirements for the discharge of domestic wastewater to the Facility's onsite wastewater disposal systems.

4. Permit History - Eagle Lake Spalding Resort

On February 9, 1984, the Water Board adopted Board Order No. 6-84-20 prescribing Waste Discharge Requirements for the discharge of domestic wastewater to the Facility's onsite wastewater disposal system. On June 6, 1988, the Water Board adopted Board Order No. 6-88-84 to reflect proposed changes to the Facility design, to continue regulating the above-referenced domestic wastewater discharge, and to rescind Board Order No. 6-84-20.

5. Reason for Action - Eagle Lake RV Park

On May 24, 2013, the Discharger completed connecting all of the Facility's septic tanks to the Spalding Community Services District sewer system. The Discharger no longer discharges domestic wastewater to the Facility's onsite wastewater disposal system. Therefore, the Waste Discharge Requirements prescribed by Board Order No. 6-88-56 (WDID 6A188711003) are no longer necessary.

6. Reason for Action – Eagle Lake Spalding Resort

On October 12, 2012, the Discharger connected the Facility's septic system to the Spalding Community Services District sewer system. The Discharger no longer discharges domestic wastewater to the Facility's onsite wastewater disposal system. Therefore, the Waste Discharge Requirements prescribed by Board Order No. 6-88-84 (WDID 6A188070001) are no longer necessary.

7. California Environmental Quality Act

Rescission of the Waste Discharge Requirements is exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (Public Resources Code section 21000, et seq.) in accordance with section 15321, title 14, California Code of Regulations.

8. Notification of Interested Parties

The Water Board has notified the Dischargers and interested parties of its intent to rescind Board Order No. 6-88-56 and Board Order No. 6-88-84. Opportunity to comment was provided starting in August 2013 using U.S. mail, and internet posting.

9. Public Meeting

The Water Board, in a public meeting, heard and considered all comments pertaining to the rescission of Board Order No. 6-88-56 and Board Order No. 6-88-84.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT pursuant to Water Code sections 13260 and 13263, Board Order No. 6-88-56 and Board Order No. 6-88-84 are hereby rescinded.

I, Patty Z. Kouyoumdjian, Executive Officer, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of an Order adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region, on November 13, 2013.

EXECUTIVE OFFICER